–  Commissions and other payments to agents, salesmen and financial promoters in

respect of life and asset management business have been based on recent Ras group

operating experience, on a consolidated line of business basis.

–  Life business contract charges, terms and conditions, including surrender value bases,

have been assumed to remain unaltered.

–  Commissions and other charges on asset management business have been projected

assuming that the prevailing rates at the valuation date are maintained.

–  An assumption regarding future performance commissions on asset management

business has been based on internal Ras group analysis.

Sensitivities

The risk discount rate appropriate to an individual shareholder or investor depends

upon the investor’s own requirements, tax position and perception of the risks asso-

ciated with the realisation of future profits. To judge the impact of using alternative di-

scount rates, the embedded value at 31 December 2004 has been calculated discount

rates respectively 0.5% higher and lower than the central rate. The results are shown

in the table below:

+0.5% Central rate -0.5%

Sensitivity of embedded value to the discount rate

Embedded value of Life insurance 3252 3336 3421

Change in % -2.5% +2.6%

Embedded value of PFS 507 513 520

Change in % -1.3% +1.3%

The value added by new business in 2003 has also been calculated using discount rates

respectively 0.5% higher and lower than the central rate as shown in the table below.

+0.5% Central rate -0.5%

Sensitivity of New Business to the discount rate

New Business - Life  165  182  198

Change in % -9.6% +8.8%

New Business - PFS  27  28  29

Change in % -3.5% +3.6%

Sensitivities of value
added by new business in 2004
(millions of Euro)

41

External review

Tillinghast, the global actuarial and management consulting business of Towers Perrin,

has reviewed the methodology and assumptions used the Ras group, and the calcula-

tion of embedded values and embedded value earnings. On the basis of the data made

available, Tillinghast has reported to the Ras group that it considers that the methodo-

logy is reasonable; that the operating assumptions used to determine these values are

reasonable in the context of the group’s recent experience and expected future ope-